N0600011828

(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	500185424445
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	09/22/1001028001 **52.50
(Business Entity Name) (Document Number) Certified Copies Certificates of Status Special Instructions to Filing Officer: Ketth, Hawkenberg Ketth, Hawkenberg Keth, Hawkenberg	10 SEP 22 AH 9: 51
Office Use Only	Amended & Festated Art. 09/23/10

COVER LETTER

TO: Amendment Section Division of Corporations

4

NAME OF CORPORATION: Casa di Famiglia, Inc.

DOCUMENT NUMBER: N06000011828

The enclosed Articles of Amendment and fee are submitted for filing.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to the following:

• •			•	
	Keith D.	Hackenberg, Esq		
	(Name o	f Contact Person)		
	Levy & Associates, P.A.			
	(Fin	m/ Company)		
	1732 N. Rona	ıld Reagan Boulevard		
		(Address)		
	-Longwoo	od, Florida 32750		
	(City/ St	ate and Zip Code)		
		niglia@gmail.com		
	E-mail address: (to be us	ed for future annual report notific	cation)	
For further information	ion concerning this matter, pleas	se call:		
Keith D. Hacken	berg, Esq.	at (407) <u>321-484</u>	44	
(Nam	e of Contact Person)	(Area Code & Dayti	me Telephone Number)	
Enclosed is a check	for the following amount made	payable to the Florida Departmer	nt of State:	
□\$35 Filing Fee	□ \$43.75 Filing Fee &	🗆 \$43.75 Filing Fee &	🗹 \$52.50 Filing Fe	

Mailing Address Amendment Section Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Certificate of Status

□ \$43.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy (Additional copy is enclosed) ☑ \$52.50 Filing Fee Certificate of Status Certified Copy (Additional Copy is enclosed)

Street Address Amendment Section Division of Corporations Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, FL 32301



AMENDED RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF CASA di FAMIGLIA, INC.

A Florida Not for Profit Corporation

I, the undersigned, for the purpose of forming a Florida Not for Profit Corporation under Florida Statutes Chapter 617 and in compliance with requirements set forth by the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations do hereby certify as follows:

<u>Article I.</u> The name of the Not For Profit Corporation shall be CASA di FAMIGLIA, Inc. This name is distinguishable from all others on record with the Department of Corporations and is in full compliance with Florida Statutes §617.0401.

Article II. The principal office of this Not For Profit Corporation is 217 Stone Street, Deland, Florida 32720. The mailing address of the principal office shall be the same.

Article III. This Not For Profit Corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distribution to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future tax code.

Specifically, this Not For Profit Corporation, shall be formed for, but not limited to, the following:

1. Fund raising for the benefit of children enrolled at Casa Montessori.

- 2. The scope is limited to fund raising and shall not be involved in the curriculum, design, implementation, etc of Casa Montessori.
- 3. To transact any other lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, or engage in any other business which can, in the opinion of the Board of Directors of this Not For Profit Corporation, be advantageously carried on in connection with or auxiliary to the foregoing purposes.

Article IV. This Not For Profit Corporation will distribute its income for each tax year at a time and in a manner as not to become subject to the tax on undistributed income imposed by Section 4942 of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

<u>Article V.</u> This Not For Profit Corporation will not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in Section 4941(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Article VI. This Not For Profit Corporation will not retain any excess business holdings as defined in Section 4943(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding code of any future federal tax code.

<u>Article VII.</u> This Not For Profit Corporation will not make any investments in a manner as to subject it to tax under Section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

<u>Article VIII.</u> This Not For Profit Corporation will not make any taxable expenditures as defined in Section 4945 of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Article IX. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that this Not For Profit Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article III hereof. No substantial part of the activities of this Not For Profit Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and this Not For Profit Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this Not For Profit Corporation shall not, except to an insubstantial degree, engage in any activities or exercise any powers that are not in furtherance of the purposes of this corporation.

Article X. Upon the dissolution of this Not For Profit Corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

Article XI. No substantial part of the activities of this Not For Profit Corporation shall be the carrying on or propaganda or otherwise attempting to influence legislation. This Not For Profit Corporation shall not participate in or interfere in any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

Article XII. The Directors of this Not For Profit Corporation shall be initially appointed by the Incorporator. Thereinafter, Directors shall be elected or appointed in compliance with the Bylaws of this Not For Profit Corporation.

Article XIII. In accordance with the Bylaws of this Not For Profit Corporation, the following individual(s) are hereby appointed to serve as Directors of this Not For Profit Corporation:

JESSICA MACGINNIS, Director 549 Antelope Drive Deltona, Florida 32725

SERENA HARRISON, Director 1745 West Acadian Drive Deltona, Florida 32725

HEATHER SANDERS, Director 1055 McGregor Road Deland, Florida 32720

JENNIFER PATTY, Director 2323 West Magnolia Drive Deland, Florida 32724 Article XIV. The name and street address of the original Incorporator of this Not For Profit Corporation is:

Joseph P. Begallia 210 W. Washington Avenue Deland, Florida 32720

Article XV. This Not for Profit Corporation hereby appoints Serena Harrison as its registered agent. The registered agent shall be available for service in accordance with Florida Statutes §48.091 at the following address:

Serena Harrison 1745 West Acadian Drive Deltona, Florida 32725

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability company at the place designated in this certificate, I bereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent as provided for in Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes.

enerena J. Harrison

Article XVI. This Not For Profit Corporation reserves the right at any time, and from time to

time, to amend, alter, change, or repeal any provision contained in this Articles of Incorporation, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Florida at the time in force may be added or inserted, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law.

Article XVII. These Amended Articles of Incorporation are hereby adapted by the Board of Directors in accordance with the bylaws of this Not For Profit Corporation and shall replace and repeal the original Article of Incorporation filed on or about November 14, 2006. There are no members.

Article XVIII. These Amended Articles of Incorporation shall be effective upon signing, September <u>14</u>, 2010.

The undersigned organizer hereby acknowledges that the foregoing Articles of Incorporation is her act and deed on this 14 day of September, 2010.

Harrison

Serena Harrison, Director

(In accordance with Florida Statutes, the execution of this document constitutes an affirmation under the penalties of perjury that the facts stated herein are true.)